herein, the Parties hereby agree as follows: 

Definitions. As used in this Agreement, the Parties hereto agree the words set forth below shall have the 
meanings thereby specified: 

1.1. "Additional Games Advance" shall mean a non-refundable sum of Seventy Five 
Thousand Dollars ($75,000) for each ROLLING STONE Game in excess of two 
developed and publicly available by DNA. 

1.2. "Advertising Fee" shall mean a non-refundable sum of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) 
payable in cash, check or other immediately available funds according to the schedule set

[...]

customers for access to, the right to grant access to or use of the ROLLING STONE 
Games. 

1.8. "Gross Revenues" means Ring Tone Service Gross Revenue plus Games Gross 
Revenue. 

1.9. "Initial RN Royalties Advance" shall mean a non-refundable sum of Seven Hundred 
Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000) payable in cash, check or other immediately available 
funds. 

1.10. "Intellectual Property Rights" shall mean all copyrights (including, without limitation, 
the exclusive right to reproduce, distribute copies of, display and thereupon perform the

[...]

"ROLLING STONE Ring Tone Service Launch Date" shall mean the date that the 
ROLLING STONE Ring Tone Service is first available to customers ofa Wireless Carrier 
Partner. 

1.19. "Royalty Report" shall mean the report described in Section 5.3. 

1.20. "Subsequent RN Royalties Advance" shall mean a non-refundable sum of One Million 
Five Hundred Thousand ($1,500,000) payable in cash, check or other immediately 
available funds according to the schedule set forth in Section 5.2.2. 

1.21. "Term" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 6.1 . 

1.22. "Website Advertising Commitments" shall mean RN's advertisement commitments set

[...]

plus (iii) Twenty percent (20%) of Games Gross 

Revenue (the "Games Royalty," and together with the Ring Tone Royalty, the "R.l~ 
Royalties"). 

5.2. Advance Payments, Royalties, Payments. 

5.2.1. Initial Royalty Advance. DNA shall pay to RN the Initial RN Royalties Advance 
of Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000) within two (2) business 
days of the Effective Date. 

5.2.2. Subsequent Royalty Advance. DNA shall pay to RN the Subsequent RN 
Royalties Advance of One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000) 
pursuant to the following schedule, with each payment due immediately on the 
date on which it is payable: 

6-month anniversary of the Effective Date: $250,000 
9-month anniversary of the Effective Date: $250,000 
12-month anniversary of the Effective Date:

[...]

$ 125,000 
By 6-month: $ 250,000 
By 9-month: $ 375,000 
By 12-month: $500,000 
By 15-month: $ 625,000 
By 18-month: $750,000 
By 21-month: $ 875,000 
By 24-month: $1,000,000 

5.2.5. Additional Games Advance. DNA shall pay RN an Additional Games Advance 
of Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) for each ROLLING STONE Game 
in excess of two developed and distributed by DNA under this Agreement. DNA 
shall pay each Additional Games Advance to RN within ten (10) days of the first 
date such ROLLING STONE Game is made available to the public.

[...]

BY LAW, NEITHER PARTY WILL BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES WITH RESPECT TO ANY SUBJECT MA TIER OF THIS 
AGREEMENT. 

12. Common Stock Warrant. Upon execution and delivery of this Agreement by the Parties, DNA 
shall issue a warrant to RN to purchase Two Hundred Twenty Two Thousand Nine Hundred 
Ninety Eight (222,998) shares of common stock of DNA, and shall issue a warrant to Rolling 
Stone LLC to purchase Two Hundred One Thousand and Three Hundred Ninety Eight (201,398) 
shares of common stock of DNA. DNA hereby represents and warrants that Four Hundred 
Twenty Four Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Six (424,396) shares represents two percent (2%) 
of the outstanding securities of DNA on a fully-diluted, as-converted basis immediately following 
the closing of DNA's convertible debt-offering on March 19, 2004. The warrants shall be in the 
forms attached hereto as Exhibits B-1 and B-2.